
P&Z STAFF REPORT
Mayor and City Council Meeting: August 16, 2016

Case: RZ16-0088 – 0 River Exchange Drive
Staff Contact: Paul Leonhardt (pleonhardt@sandyspringsga.gov)
Report Date: August 5, 2016

REQUEST
To rezone from C-1 (Community Business District) to O-I (Office Institutional District) to allow for the
construction and operation of a senior, memory care facility with two (2) concurrent variances:

1. Variance from Section 4.23.1 of the Zoning Ordinance to encroach approximately 3.5 to 5 feet
into the 10-foot side corner landscape area to construct off-street parking spaces.

2. Variance from Section 18.3.1E of the Zoning Ordinance to allow off-street parking within the
required 40-foot setback for the side corner yard.

SUMMARY
The applicant requests to rezone the parcel at the Northern corner of River Exchange Drive and Spalding
Drive, currently zoned C-1 (Community Business District) to O-I (Office Institutional District) to
construct a two-story senior, memory care facility. The applicant also requests two (2) concurrent
variances, to allow for parking spaces in the minimum setback for the side corner yard and within
required landscape areas.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Planning Commission
Motion by Porter, seconded by Johns, to
recommend APPROVAL of the rezoning and
concurrent variances subject to staff conditions.

Yes: Haggard, Johns, Maziar, and Porter
Absent: Nickles, Tart

Department of Community Development
Staff recommends APPROVAL of RZ16-0088 and APPROVAL of concurrent variance 1 and 2.

APPLICANT
Property Owner:

Dunwoody Place Ventures
Petitioner:

Dunwoody Place Ventures
Representative:
Joe Dan Rogers
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PROPERTY INFORMATION
Location: 0 River Exchange Dr

Land Lot 0313, District 06
Parcel 06 0313LL349

Council District: 1; Paulson
Road frontage: Approximately 670 feet of frontage along the north side of Spalding

Drive
Approximately 500 feet of frontage along the west side of River
Exchange Drive

Acreage: Approximately 11.0 acres
Existing Zoning:
Existing Land Use:
Overlay District:
Special Planning Area:

C-1 (Community Business District)
Undeveloped lot
-
-

Future Land Use Designation: LWC (Living Working Community; Mixed Use Neighborhood)
Requested Zoning: O-I (Office-Institutional)

PROCESS
Initial Community

Meeting:
February 9, 2016

Second Community
Meeting:

March 21, 2016

Planning
Commission:
July 21, 2016

Mayor and City
Council:

August 16, 2016

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
The applicant and property owner requests rezoning the subject property from C-1 (Community Business
District) to O-I (Office Institutional District) to construct a senior assisted living facility. The applicant
proposes an approximately 39,100 square-foot, two-story facility that will be operated by the same team
as the adjacent Mansions senior living facility.

The property is located north of the Gwinnett County line, which stretches along Spalding Drive. These
properties are currently developed with a mix of retail and multi-family housing. To the east, the property
is bordered by the Spalding Corners shopping center, which includes a Publix grocery store, a CVS
pharmacy, and various retail, restaurant, and service providers. To the north, the applicant is operating
The Mansions at Sandy Springs, an independent living senior facility. To the west lies the future Crooked
Creek park.

Currently, the property is undeveloped, it is heavily wooded, and there is a stream in the Southwest part
of the site.

The applicant is proposing to provide approximately 91 units with 182 beds and operate the facility with
22 employees. To accommodate staff and visitors, the applicant is providing 53 parking spaces, meeting
the required minimum number of spaces. Due to the nature of a memory care facility, the applicant is is
anticipating few, if any, of the occupants will have vehicles parked on the site.
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Due to its proximity to the Chattahoochee River, the site is regulated by the Chattahoochee River Corridor
development standards, which limit the allowable cleared area and the impervious area for the entire
development. The applicant was able to obtain additional credits to comply with the River Corridor
standards. In addition, a stream occupies the southwest corner of the parcel, and the applicant is proposing
to keep the development away from that part of the site. Staff foresees no encroachment into the stream
buffer or the associated impervious surface setback with this development proposal.

At the Planning Commission hearing, a representative of the Sandy Springs Council of Neighborhoods
spoke in support of the development. The Department of Community Development has not received any
letters in support or in opposition to the development.

EXISTING LAND USES AND ZONING OF PROPERTY IN THE VICINITY

Location
relative

to subject
property

Zoning/
Land Use

Use
Land
Area

(acres)

Total
square

footage or
units

Density
(sf/acre or
units/acre)

North
A-L (Apartment Limited

Dwelling District)

Mansions of Sandy
Springs Senior
Living Facility

4.1
acres

130 units
31.71 units /

acre

East
C-1 (Community Business

District)
Spalding Corners
Shopping Center

9.0
acres

69,777 sf
7,753 sf /

acre

South Gwinnett County
Veranda Estates

Apartments
- - -

Southwest Gwinnett County Undeveloped - - -

West
O-I (Office Institutional

District)
Future Lost

Corners Park
4.9

acres
- -

Northwest
A (Medium Density
Apartment District)

The Retreat at
River Parks
Apartments

23.1
acres

228 units
9.87 units /

acre

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

-
C-1 (Community Business

District)
Proposed: Assisted

Living Facility
11.0
acres

Undeveloped
Un-

developed
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AERIAL IMAGE
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ZONING MAP
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FUTURE LAND USE MAP
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ZONING IMPACT ANALYSIS

Per Article 28.4.1, Zoning Impact Analysis by the Planning Commission and the Department, staff shall
make a written record of its investigation and recommendation on each rezoning petition with respect
to the following factors:

A. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and development
of adjacent and nearby property.

Finding: The subject parcel is adjacent to medium-density multi-family developments to its north,
northwest, and south. To the east, several shopping centers in Sandy Springs and Gwinnett
County provide services to the surrounding residential subdivisions. To the east, surrounding
Spalding Drive, the nearby properties are characterized by single-family subdivisions.

Staff is of the opinion that the proposed development provides a good transition between the
higher impact retail to the east and the low-density subdivisions to the west along the Spalding
Drive corridor. The proposed development is appropriate for the location.

B. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or
nearby property.

Finding: Due to its nature of being a memory-care facility, the proposed development will create limited
traffic to the site. The expected demographic is not able to operate cars safely.

The location adjacent to the existing senior independent-living facility, operated by the same
owner, will create internal synergies for the operation. In addition, staff expects limited
additional demand for the services at the surrounding retail and restaurant operations. Due to
its adjacent location, staff expects a small reduction in vehicular trips as staff and visitors may
walk or bike to conveniently located retail/services.

C. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal may have reasonable economic use
as currently zoned.

Finding: Staff is of the opinion that the subject property has a reasonable economic use as currently
zoned. The parcel to the east is similarly zoned C-1 and operates as a shopping center. The
parcel has sufficient depth for services or retail development.

D. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive or
burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools.

Finding: Due to the operation as a memory-care facility, most residents will not bring cars. Traffic
impacts will likely be reduced compared a retail use as permitted by the current zoning. There
are no anticipated impacts on schools, and limited impacts on utilities. The development will
receive water and wastewater services from Gwinnett County.

E. Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policies and intent of the land use plan.

Finding: Staff is of the opinion that the proposed rezoning is consistent with the City of Sandy Springs
Comprehensive Plan Land Use Policy. The subject parcel is designated as Living Working
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Community (LWC) in the Future Land Use Plan. Living Working Community Districts are
“intended to be compatible with low and medium density residential neighborhoods.” (2027
Comprehensive Plan Community Agenda). The proposed development is similar in size to
the apartment community to the northwest and acts as a buffer between the shopping center
to the east and the residential areas to the west along Spalding Drive.

The Comprehensive Plan emphasizes the preservation of the City’s tree canopy as a policy. It
states: “Forested areas within the City help define the character of Sandy Springs and should
be preserved” (General Natural Resource Policy #11). The development will maintain a large
part of the existing vegetation on the site and will maintain a buffer towards the future Lost
Corners park to the west.

In the Living Working Community district, the Comprehensive Plan encourages freestanding
senior housing (Housing Policy #6).

F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of the
property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the zoning proposal.

Finding: Staff is not aware of any existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of
the property.

G. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use which can be considered environmentally adverse
to the natural resources, environment and citizens of Sandy Springs.

Finding: Environmental conditions make the site difficult to develop. A stream occupies the southwest
corner of the subject property. In addition, the parcel is within the boundaries of the
Chattahoochee River Corridor, which limits the amount of cleared area and impervious surface
coverage. Staff finds the proposed development is designed to minimize runoff issues and
protects these natural resources.

CONCURRENT VARIANCES CONSIDERATIONS
Per article 22.3.1. Variance Considerations of the Zoning Ordinance, primary variances and concurrent
variances shall only be granted upon showing that:

A. Relief, if granted, would be in harmony with, or, could be made to be in harmony with, the general
purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance; or,
B. The application of the particular provision of the Zoning Ordinance to a particular piece of property,
due to extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to that property because of its size, shape, or
topography, would create an unnecessary hardship for the owner while causing no detriment to the
public.
Request (1): Variance from Section 4.23.1 of the Zoning Ordinance to encroach approximately 3.5 to 5
feet into the 10-foot side corner landscape area to construct off-street parking spaces.

Finding: The rear half of the property is within the Chattahoochee River Corridor, which limits the
amount of impervious surface coverage on that portion of the site. To accommodate sidewalk
and bicycle infrastructure, the applicant will provide right-of-way along Spalding Drive and
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River Exchange Drive to the City, which reduces the usable area outside of the River Corridor.
To accommodate the proposed assisted living facility and the associated site development, the
applicant is proposing to move the parking into the side corner landscape area.

At the point of the encroachment, a sidewalk and a bike lane will separate the development
from the street. Granting the variance will still provide adequate buffer between the structure
and Spalding Drive.

Therefore, staff recommends APPROVAL of the variance request, conditional to the site plan as
submitted to the Department of Community Development on July 13, 2016.

Request (2): Variance from Section 18.3.1E of the Zoning Ordinance to allow off-street parking within
the required 40-foot setback for the side corner yard.

Finding: The rear half of the property is within the Chattahoochee River Corridor, which limits the
amount of impervious surface coverage on that portion of the site. To accommodate for the
environmental constraints, the applicant proposes to move the parking into the side corner yard.

Both the senior facility to the North and the shopping center to the East have parking between
the structure and the street. Staff finds the variance would be in harmony with the general
purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and the immediate neighborhood.

Therefore, staff recommends APPROVAL of the variance request, conditional to the site plan as
submitted to the Department of Community Development on July 13, 2016.

COMMENTS FROM OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS
Public Works:

For the project street frontages, the following provides a summary of existing transportation conditions:

• Spalding Drive is classified as a Minor Arterial Street.  The posted speed limit is 35 mph, and
the average daily traffic is 20,800 vehicles per day (GDOT, 2014)

• River Exchange Drive is classified as a Local Street.  The posted speed limit is 35 mph, and
the average daily traffic is 9,040 vehicles per day (COSS, 2014)

• All street frontages are included in the Sidewalk Master Plan network.

Public Works has identified the following Projects from City-adopted Plans in the project vicinity:

North Fulton Comprehensive Transportation Plan

• VH209: Capacity improvements to Spalding Drive: Add one northbound right-turn lane along
Winters Chapel Road and add one westbound travel lane (becoming a left-turn only lane)
along Spalding Drive.  Includes a wider/rehabilitated bridge over Crooked Creek.

• Bicycle, Pedestrian and Trail Plan

• S41: Sidewalk on Spalding Drive from Winters Chapel Rd. to River Exchange Drive
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• The recommended bicycle facility is a separated sidepath or separated on-street facility

Public Works acknowledges that the Site Plan received March 7, 2016 is conceptual in nature.  However,
any future development site plan shall meet all requirements of Articles 11 and 12 of the Development
Ordinance at time of permitting.  Public Works observes the following areas for potential non-
compliance in review of proposed zoning site plan.  Due to the incomplete nature of the plans for zoning
approval, the comments reflect only what is apparent on the Site Plan.

Access (§103-72, §103-73)

Interparcel access for vehicles and pedestrians shall be provided to the adjacent parcels to the north and
east.  Proposed access shall meet sight distance (§103-77), separation, spacing and uninterrupted
ingress/egress requirements.  Proposed driveway shall align with driveway across the street (Veranda
Estates).  Installation of a right-turn deceleration lane and left turn lane are required based on the roadway
ADT of Spalding Drive (20,800 vehicles per day).

Note that Gwinnett County and Peachtree Corners are considering an operational and widening concept
that would reconstruct Spalding Drive to four 12-foot lanes with a 20-foot uninterrupted median. The
project is funded for concept and design but not for construction.  Alternative access on Spalding Drive
may be required (i.e., right-in/right-out).

Bicycle and Pedestrian Accommodations (§103-80, §103-74)

Applicant shall install required sidewalks and bicycle lanes per along all street frontages.  The minimum
sidewalk section is a five-foot sidewalk with a two-foot landscape strip behind the back of curb.  The
minimum bicycle lane dimension is a five-foot wide striped on-street lane adjacent to the travel lane.
Applicant shall provide ADA accessible paths from the public right-of-way to site arrival locations.
Applicant shall provide bicycle parking based on land use type and mix.

Right-of-way (§103-75)

Applicant shall dedicate minimum right-of-way along property frontages and corner miter at the River
Exchange Drive and Spalding Drive intersection.  The minimum right-of-way for Spalding Drive is 80
feet.  The applicant shall dedicate the greater of 40 feet from centerline, 11 feet from back of curb, or
one foot behind sidewalk.  The minimum right-of-way for River Exchange Drive is 60 feet.  The applicant
shall dedicate the greater of 30 feet from centerline, 11 feet from back of curb, or one foot behind
sidewalk.  A 20-foot right-of-way miter is required at the intersection of Spalding Drive and River
Exchange Drive.

Fire Marshal:

1. Building has no access from River Exchange Drive.  Should be addressed as Spalding Drive.

2. All lane widths should be uniform.  Provide 26’ clear width for all travel lanes based upon aerial
apparatus requirements.

3. Perform analysis of roadways for turning radii using AutoTurn.  Use model for 100’ Smeal platform
aerial truck as criteria.

4. Vehicular access needed within 150’ of any portion of a structure.
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5. Roadways need rating of 85,000 pounds.

6. Dead end roadways over 150’ in length require appropriate type of turnaround for apparatus.

Arborist: Construction of new building is in a fully wooded area. However, the area of disturbance is
limited due to River Corridor restrictions.

Building Department: ADA parking spaces must comply with Sections 208 and 502 of the 2010
Standards for Accessible Design.

The passenger loading and drop off at the front of the building must comply with Sections 209 and 503
of the 2010 Standards for Accessible Design.

Show ADA compliant wheelchair access from the Spalding Drive sidewalk to the front door.

COMMENTS FROM OTHER PARTIES
Fulton County Environmental Health Services:

 The Fulton County Department of Health and Wellness will require that the owner/developer
connect the proposed development to public water and public sanitary sewer which is available
to the site.

 Since this proposed development constitutes a premise where people work, live or congregate,
onsite sanitary facilities will be mandatory, prior to use or occupancy.

 This development must comply with the Fulton County Code of Ordinances and Code of
Resolutions, Chapter 34 - Health and Sanitation, Article III - Smokefree Air.

 If this proposed development includes a food service establishment, as defined in Fulton County
Code of Ordinances and Code of Resolutions, Chapter 34 - Health and Sanitation, Article V -
Food Service, the owner must submit kitchen plans for review and approval by this department
before issuance of a building permit and beginning construction. The owner must obtain a food
service permit prior to opening.

 If this development includes a public swimming pool as defined in Fulton County Code of
Ordinances and Code of Resolutions, Chapter 34 - Health and Sanitation, Article XII -
Swimming Pools and Natural Bathing Beaches (including spas, whirlpools, etc.), the owner or
contractor must submit plans and approval by this department and must obtain a Department of
Health and Wellness permit to construct before issuance of a building permit. Also, the owner
of the facility must obtain a Department of Health and Wellness permit to operate the pool prior
to opening.

 This department is requiring that plans indicating the number and location of outside refuse
containers along with typical details of the pad and a roach area for the refuse containers be
submitted for review and approval

 This department is requiring that this facility meet the permit requirements for assisted living
and nursing home facilities under the Rules and Regulations of Georgia Department of
Community Health.
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Fulton County Environmental Justice and General Public Health Comments:
 The Fulton County Department of Health and Wellness does not anticipate any adverse impacts

to the health of humans or the environment by allowing the request to rezone from C-l to 0-I to
develop an assisted living and memory care facility.

Gwinnett County Water, Stormwater, and Sewer Comments:
No comment.

City of Peachtree Corners Comments:
The City of Peachtree Corners is partnering with Gwinnett on improvements to Spalding Drive. The road
will be widened to at least four lanes, two in each direction, plus turn lanes for River Exchange. There
will also be a raised median on Spalding directly in front of this development, so the driveway shown on
their plan will likely end up needing to be a right in/right out. Garrin & Wesley from Sandy Springs
Public Works attended a meeting with us a few weeks ago, so they may be able to assist you with specifics
that could affect this rezoning.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
The applicant hosted an initial Community Meeting on February 9, 2016. Two community members
attended and voiced no concern. On March 21, 2016, a second Community Meeting was held. Four
community members attended and voiced no concern. At the Planning Commission hearing, a
representative of the Sandy Springs Council of Neighborhoods spoke in support of the development.

As of August 5, 2016, staff has received no letters in support or in opposition to the development.
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RECOMMENDATIONS
Planning Commission
Planning Commission recommends APPROVAL of RZ16-0088 and approval of concurrent variances
1 and 2, subject to Staff’s recommended conditions.
Department of Community Development
Staff finds that the proposal is in conformity with the policies and the intent of the Comprehensive Plan.
The plan notes that the designation of areas within the Living Working Community (LWC) was done to
encourage development. Therefore, staff recommends APPROVAL of RZ16-0088, subject to the
following conditions:

Recommended conditions:
Should the Mayor and City Council decide to rezone the subject property from C-1 (Community Business
District) to O-I (Office-Institutional District) to allow the use of the undeveloped parcel as an assisted-
living senior facility, staff recommends the following conditions:

1. To the Site Plan prepared by Planners and Engineers Collaborative, dated July 13, 2016 and
received by the Department of Community Development on July 13, 2016;

2. Along Spalding Drive, the applicant shall install a 5-foot sidewalk, a 2-foot landscape strip,
an 8-foot buffered bike lane, and a deceleration lane;

3. Along River Exchange Drive, the applicant shall install a 5-foot sidewalk and a 7-foot
landscape strip;

4. The applicant shall dedicate right-of-way to accommodate the required streetscape
improvements as indicated on the Site Plan prepared by Planners and Engineers
Collaborative, dated July 13, 2016, and received by the Department of Community
Development on July 13, 2016. The final right-of-way needed shall be established by the
Department of Public Works and dedicated when the applicant applies for a land disturbance
permit.

Additionally, staff recommends APPROVAL of the following concurrent variances:

1. Variance from Section 4.23.1 of the Zoning Ordinance to encroach approximately 3.5 to 5
feet into the 10-foot side corner landscape area to construct off-street parking spaces as
indicated on the Site Plan prepared by Planners and Engineers Collaborative, dated July 13,
2016, and received by the Department of Community Development on July 13, 2016.

2. Variance from Section 18.3.1E of the Zoning Ordinance to allow off-street parking within
the required 40-foot setback for the side corner yard as indicated on the Site Plan prepared
by Planners and Engineers Collaborative, dated July 13, 2016, and received by the
Department of Community Development on July 13, 2016.
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SHEET

SCALE:

DATE:

PROJECT:

SHEET TITLE

DESCRIPTIONNO. BYDATE
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S

"

GSWCC LEVEL II DESIGN PROFESSIONAL

CERTIFICATION # 0000059389 EXP. 10/27/2015

S
U

IT
E

 A
3

ARC DATA

ALLOWABLE IMPERVIOUS AREA: ________________________ 30,183 SQUARE FEET OR 0.69 ACRES 

ALLOWABLE CLEARED AREA: ___________________________ 83,889 SQUARE FEET OR 1.925 ACRES
      (ZONES D AND E COMBINED)

       (ZONES D AND E COMBINED)

PROVIDED IMPERVIOUS AREA: __________________________ 29,998 SQUARE FEET OR 0.69 ACRES 

SITE PLAN

90603015

1" = 30'

0

SITE LOCATION MAPPARKING CALCULATIONS

3 ACCESSIBLE  PARKING
SPACES

50 SPACES
MINIMUM PARKING REQUIRED: ___________________53 SPACES

TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED: ______________________53 SPACES
50 SPACES
3 ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SPACES

NOTE:

1. ADA PARKING SPACES MUST COMPLY WITH
SECTIONS 208 AND 502 OF THE 2010 STANDARDS
FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN.

2. HEALTH CARE AND OTHER FACILITIES. 1 PER 4

BEDS (2 BEDS PER UNIT), PLUS 1 PER 3 EMPLOYEES.
BASED ON 22 EMPLOYEES.

CITY OF SANDY SPRINGSZONING JURISDICTION

C-I (COMMUNITY BUSINESS DISTRICT)EXISTING ZONING

TOTAL SITE AREA 6.69 ACRES

SITE DATA:

BUILDING SPECIFICATIONS

MANDATED SETBACKS

FRONT YARD SETBACK 40 FEET

COUNTY OF FULTON

BUILDING HEIGHT 35 FEET

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 60 FEET

PROPOSED ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY (MAX 91 UNITS)

BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE 78,658 S.F.

O-I (OFFICE AND INSTITUTIONAL DISTRICT)PROPOSED ZONING

SIDE YARD SETBACK 20 FEET

REAR YARD SETBACK 25 FEET

SIDE YARD SETBACK 40 FEET
(ADJACENT TO STREET)

TRASH QUANTITY

TWO 8 CY DUMPSTERS ARE PROPOSED ON SITE TO
ACCOMMODATE TRASH COLLECTION.

ARC CREDITS ARE BEING TRANSFERRED FROM ANOTHER PROPERTY
THAT LIES WITHIN ZONES D AND E, AS SHOWN ON THE ARC EXHIBIT
FOR SELIG PROPERTIES PROVIDED BY WATTS & BROWNING
ENGINEERS, INC AND DATED JULY 29, 2015.  AFTER TRANSFER OF THE
CREDITS THE ABOVE CALCULATIONS WILL BE THE ALLOWABLE
CLEARED AND IMPERVIOUS AREAS FOR THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT.

Received
7/13/2016
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